# OP \$190.00 3719721

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM619118

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		01/07/2021	Commercial Bank: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HyTrust, Inc.
Street Address:	1975 W. El Camino Real
Internal Address:	Suite 203
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94040
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3719721	HYTRUST
Registration Number:	4551271	HYTRUST CLOUD UNDER CONTROL
Registration Number:	3777301	VIRTUALIZATION UNDER CONTROL
Registration Number:	4672877	HYTRUST KEYCONTROL
Registration Number:	4672878	HYTRUST DATACONTROL
Registration Number:	4713537	HYTRUST CLOUDCONTROL
Registration Number:	4748022	HYTRUST CLOUD CONTROL

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312/876-7628

Email: linda.kastner@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Linda R. Kastner, c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda Kastner

TRADEMARK REEL: 007158 FRAME: 0310

900590070

SIGNATURE:	/lk/
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2021
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page1.tif
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page2.tif
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page3.tif
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page4.tif
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page5.tif
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page6.tif
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page7.tif
source=Entrust - Project Trilogy - Termi	nation (IPSA) (SVB) (01.07.21) [Final_Executed]#page8.tif

### TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of January 7, 2021, is made with reference to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 18, 2019 by and between HyTrust, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Company</u>"), as assignor, and Silicon Valley Bank (the "<u>Bank</u>"), as assignee (the "<u>Agreement</u>") and is hereby made by Bank in favor of Company.

The Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 24, 2019 at Reel 050474 and Frame 0933 with respect to the patents set forth on Exhibit B hereto (the "Patents"), and at Reel 006753 and Frame 0324 with respect to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit C hereto (the "Trademarks").

Bank hereby acknowledges and agrees that the Agreement has been terminated and that all of the rights and interests of Bank thereunder have been terminated and released, including, without limitation, all of the rights and interests of Bank in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and, in each case, all products and proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof.

Bank does hereby further authorize and consent that this Termination may be recorded and indexed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.

Bank does hereby further authorize the Company (or its designees) to execute, deliver and/or record any and all other releases, satisfactions, terminations and other documents reasonably necessary to terminate the Agreement and/or the rights and interests of Bank in and to the Patents and Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\120384602.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Termination as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BAN

Name:

Title: Mana

[Signature Page to Termination]

# EXHIBIT B

# Patents

App Title	App Number	Pat Number
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SECURELY MANAGING VIRTUALIZATION PLATFORM	211672	211672
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SECURELY MANAGING VIRTUALIZATION PLATFORM	9813406.7	2332285
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SECURELY MANAGING VIRTUALIZATION PLATFORM	9813406.7	2332285
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SECURELY MANAGING VIRTUALIZATION PLATFORM	9813406.7	2332285
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SECURELY MANAGING VIRTUALIZATION PLATFORM	9813406.7	2332285
HARMONIZED GOVERNANCE SYSTEM FOR HETEROGENEOUS AGILE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ENVIRONMENTS	17155231.8	3203373
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SECURELY MANAGING VIRTUALIZATION PLATFORM	9813406.7	602009055536.7
CONSOLIDATING ANALYTICS METADATA	14736180.2	602014008864.3
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ATTACHING AN ENCRYPTED DATA PARTITION DURING THE STARTUP OF AN OPERATING SYSTEM	15/711,535	10402206 B2

CONSOLIDATING ANALYTICS METADATA	14736180.2	EP3008599
CONSOLIDATING ANALYTICS METADATA	14736180.2	EP3008599
CONSOLIDATING ANALYTICS METADATA	14736180.2	EP3008599
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SECURELY MANAGING VIRTUALIZATION PLATFORM	12/210,084	8065714
ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	12/355,584	8166552
INTELLIGENT SECURITY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR VIRTUALIZED ECOSYSTEMS	12/347,315	8336079
ADAPTIVE CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	13/446,323	8539589
SECURE VIRTUAL MACHINE	13/069,736	8555377
INTELLIGENT SECURITY CONTROL SYSTEM FOR VIRTUALIZED ECOSYSTEMS	13/717,511	8832784
INTELLIGENT SYSTEM FOR ENABLING AUTOMATED SECONDARY AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICE REQUESTS IN AN AGILE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ENVIRONMENT	14/454,593	8966578
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURE STORAGE OF VIRTUAL MACHINES	13/241,104	9053339

SYSTEM AND METHOD OF DATA INTELLIGENT STORAGE	14/157,974	9213706
CONSOLIDATING ANALYTICS METADATA	14/203,871	9262281
SECURE VIRTUAL MACHINE	14/040,658	9300640
INTELLIGENT SYSTEM FOR ENABLING AUTOMATED SECONDARY AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICE REQUESTS IN AN AGILE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ENVIRONMENT	14/612,983	9450940
SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR ASSURING SECURITY GOVERNANCE IN MANAGED COMPUTER SYSTEMS	15/264,887	9578066
CLOUD AWARE FILE SYSTEM	14/711,673	9699155
HARMONIZED GOVERNANCE SYSTEM FOR HETEROGENEOUS AGILE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ENVIRONMENTS	15/211,947	9734349
METHODS FOR ASSURING SECURITY GOVERNANCE IN MANAGED COMPUTER SYSTEMS	15/400,227	9736188
METHODS FOR ASSURING SECURITY GOVERNANCE IN MANAGED COMPUTER SYSTEMS	15/641,481	9781165
MULTI-THREADED TRANSACTION LOG FOR PRIMARY AND RESTORE/INTELLIGENCE	14/828,905	9785518
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ATTACHING AN ENCRYPTED DATA PARTITION DURING THE STARTUP OF AN OPERATING SYSTEM	15/421,291	9817675

METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR HOLISTICALLY ATTESTING THE TRUST OF HETEROGENEOUS COMPUTE RESOURCES	15/795,053	10033756
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF DATA INTELLIGENT STORAGE	14/499,886	10061658
LIVE RESTORE FOR A DATA INTELLIGENT STORAGE SYSTEM	14/957,025	10089192
TRIGGERING DISCOVERY POINTS BASED ON CHANGE	14/978,674	10102079
HARMONIZED GOVERNANCE SYSTEM FOR HETEROGENEOUS AGILE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ENVIRONMENTS	250501	Pending
ACTIVE DATA-AWARE STORAGE MANAGER	261433	Pending
ACTIVE DATA-AWARE STORAGE MANAGER	17763853.3	Published
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR HOLISTICALLY ATTESTING THE TRUST OF HETEROGENEOUS COMPUTE RESOURCES	18179411.6	Published
HARMONIZED GOVERNANCE SYSTEM FOR HETEROGENEOUS AGILE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ENVIRONMENTS	201710069923.6	Published
TRIGGERING DISCOVERY POINTS BASED ON CHANGE	PCT/US2016/0679 50	Published
ACTIVE DATA-AWARE STORAGE MANAGER	PCT/US2017/0210 49	Published

ACTIVE DATA-AWARE STORAGE MANAGER	15/451,674	Published
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR PERFORMING AN EARLY RETRIEVAL PROCESS DURING THE USER-MODE STARTUP OF AN OPERATING SYSTEM	PCT/US2017/0527 77	Published

# **EXHIBIT C**

1) HYTRUST. Registration Number 3719721.

RECORDED: 01/07/2021

- 2) HYTRUST CLOUD UNDER CONTROL. Registration Number 4551271
- 3) VIRTUALIZATION UNDER CONTROL. Registration Number 3777301
- 4) HyTrust KeyControl. Registration Number 4672877
- 5) HyTrust DataControl. Registration Number 4672878
- 6) HyTrust Cloud Under Control. Registration Number 012809471
- 7) HyTrust Cloud Control. Registration Number 4713537
- 8) HyTrust CloudControl. Registration Number 4748022